To better manage its liquidity risk, interest risk, as well as improve its cash conversion cycle, the Company 
typically enters into take-out arrangements with PAG-IBIG where it will transfer its CTS Gold Convertible 
receivables within four (4) years in exchange for cash. As of the date of this report, the Company has 
submitted to PAG-IBIG approximately four thousand seven hundred (4,700) CTS receivables, equivalent to 
approximately PhP4 billion. These accounts are currently being processed by PAG-IBIG, and at various stages 
of cycle completion. The acceptance or rejection of a CTS receivable by PAG-IBIG is based on certain 
guidelines of PAG-IBIG such as employment, number of contributions made by the homeowner/PAG-IBIG